

No. 20-257

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHIPOTLE MEXICAN GRILL, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.  
MAXCIMO SCOTT, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.,  
AND RESTAURANT LAW CENTER AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

DEBORAH R. WHITE  
RETAIL LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
99 M Street, S.E.  
Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20003

ANGELO I. AMADOR  
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER  
2055 L Street, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20036

PAUL DECAMP  
*Counsel of Record*  
GAREN E. DODGE  
EPSTEIN, BECKER &  
GREEN, P.C.  
1227 25th Street, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 861-0900  
PDeCamp@ebglaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. APPLYING THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S STANDARD TO CASES IN WHICH COURTS HAVE GRANTED DECERTIFICATION SHOWS HOW HARMFUL THAT STANDARD CAN BE ..	4
A. <i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> ...	4
B. <i>Zavala v. Wal Mart Stores Inc.</i> .....	7
C. <i>Anderson v. Cagle’s, Inc.</i> .....	9
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECERTIFICATION STANDARD IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE OF AN FLSA COLLECTIVE ACTION.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Cagle’s, Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2007).....	3, 9, 10, 12
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 12
<i>Hoffmann-LaRoche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	3, 11, 12
<i>In re School Asbestos Litig.</i> , 789 F.2d 996 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	9
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	1
<i>Lewis v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	1
<i>Zavala v. Wal Mart Stores Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	3, 7, 8, 10
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Bar Ass’n Section of Labor & Employment Law, <i>The Fair Labor Standards Act</i> (3d ed. 2015) .....	11
